Oadby & Wigston Law & Governance

BOROUGH COUNCIL Democratic Services
TO COUNCILLOR:
L A Bentley (Chair) B Dave Mrs H E Loydall
G A Boulter D A Gamble R E R Morris
Mrs L M Broadley (Vice-Chair) J Kaufman R H Thakor
F S Broadley Mrs L Kaufman
D M Carter Dr T K Khong

Dear Sir or Madam

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE to be
held at the COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on THURSDAY, 28 JUNE 2018 at
7.00 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below.

Yours faithfully

Council Offices ﬂ;"\ﬂﬁ E v .

Wigston

20 June 2018
Mrs Anne E Court

Chief Executive (Interim)

ITEMNO. AGENDA PAGE NO’'S

1. Apologies for Absence
2. Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 24 May 2018 1-5

To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance
with Rule 17 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

4. Petitions and Deputations

To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule 24 of Part
4 of the Constitution.

5. Report of the Planning Control Team Leader 6

32

In accordance with Rule 14.1 of Part 4 of the Constitution, a motion needs to be
proposed and seconded before the Committee can debate a planning
application. This is an administrative process designed to assist the Chair to
manage the meeting effectively and efficiently. This is not an indication of how

= Customer Service Centre: 40 Bell Street, Wigston, Leicestershire LE18 1AD
L2 :EV}EESCT)CP)EE Accredited  Council Offices: Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire LE18 2DR

S Tel: (0116) 288 8961 Fax: (0116) 288 7828

t—‘(!‘h

oadby-wigston.gov.uk o OadbyWigstonBC o Oadby_Wigston



the proposer and seconder intend to cast their votes at the conclusion of the
debate. Members can only make a decision once they have considered the
content of the debate and all of the information in front of them.

a) Application No. 18/00094/ADV - South Leicestershire College,
Blaby Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 4PH

b) Application No. 18/00191/FUL - 39 Whiteoaks Road, Oadby,
Leicestershire, LE2 5YL

c) Application No. 18/00205/FUL - Nautical William, Aylestone Lane,
Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 1BA

For more information, please contact:

Planning Control

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Council Offices

Station Road, Wigston
Leicestershire

LE18 2DR

t: (0116) 288 8961
e: planning@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby
Development Control Committee and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, Station
Thursday, 28 June 2018 Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR



Agenda Iltem 3

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD AT THE
COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON THURSDAY, 24 MAY 2018
COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT

Councillor L A Bentley (Chair)
Councillor Mrs L M Broadley (Vice Chair)

COUNCILLORS

F S Broadley

B Dave

J Kaufman

Mrs L Kaufman
Mrs H E Loydall

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

S J Ball (Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal Officer)
M Bennetto (Arboricultural Officer)

T Boswell (Senior Planning Control Officer)

Ms S Odedra (Solicitor)

R Redford (Planning Control Team Leader)

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE

G Gill (Public Speaker)

K Mistry (Applicant/Agent, Speaker)
P Oliver (Public Speaker)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillors G A Boulter, D M Carter, D A
Gamble, Dr T K Khong and R E R Morris.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 15 MARCH 2018

By affirmation of the meeting, it was
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 15 March 2018
be taken as read, confirmed and signed.

4, PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS
None.
5. PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE (2015-2017)

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 4 - 14) as

Development Control Committee Chair’s
Thursday, 24 May 2018 Page 1 Initials



delivered and summarised by the Planning Control Team Leader which should be read
together with these minutes as a composite document. Members were verbally updated
with appeals statistics from neighbouring Leicester/shire authorities.

The Committee was of the opinion that government’s 10% was an arbitrary one,
particularly given that it did not take in account the relatively small number of appeals
lodged overall, and that the target’s ulterior motive ultimately sought to remove local
decision-making by way placing authorities into special measures.

The Committee was also of the opinion that there continued to be principled reasons upon
which certain applications had been refused, yet subsequently allowed on appeal, in order
to protect against the subdivision of family dwelling-houses. It was also noted that one
particular appeal was allowed by the Planning Inspectorate on a fourth-attempt therefore
calling into question the expediency of the appeals process.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the report and appendices be noted by Members.

6. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT (2017/18)

The Committee gave consideration to the report (at pages 15 - 17) as delivered and
summarised by the Planning Control Team Leader which should be read together with
these minutes as a composite document.

The Committee commended the work undertaken by Officers to date. It was emphasised
that the number of breaches of control in lieu of the relevant planning permission(s) was a
serious matter which warranted prompt and robust action.

It was raised by the Committee, and accepted by Officers, that the statistics provided at
paragraph 2.1 (at page 16) were mathematically incorrect and required updating.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The contents of the report be noted by Members;

(ii) The meetings of the Development Control (Enforcement) Sub-Committee
be herewith suspended for a further period of one-year (i.e. 12 months);
and

(iii) The proposal for the next Planning Enforcement Activity Report to be
written up to cover the period up to 31 March 2019, to be approximately
in line with the end of the municipal year, and repeated annually
thereafter, be approved.

7. FELLING LICENCES AND PROTECTED TREES

The Committee gave consideration to the report (at pages 18 - 20) as delivered and
summarised by the Arboricultural Officer which should be read together with these
minutes as a composite document.

The Committee expressed its concerns regarding the grant of a particular Felling Licence
(FL) by the Forestry Commission (FC) affecting those trees protected at Hermitage Court

Development Control Committee Chair’s
Thursday, 24 May 2018 Page 2 Initials



8a.

8b.

in Oadby, despite successive work applications being previously refused by the Committee,
and that Members had not been consulted by Officers when approached by the FC about
the same.

The Committee was assured that, in the future, Members would be consulted accordingly
regarding FL applications.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The contents of the report be noted by Members;

(ii) Upon notification by the Forestry Commission to the Local Planning
Authority of an application for a Felling Licence, the relevant Ward

Members be consulted thereon or, if a response is required within a
shorter timeframe, that the Chair and Vice-Chair be consulted.

REPORT OF THE PLANNING CONTROL TEAM LEADER

APPLICATION NO. 17/00495/FUL - 39 LONG STREET, WIGSTON,
LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2A)

Mr K Mistry, Associate Architect at SKM Design, spoke upon the application on behalf of
the applicant. Since the refusal of the initial application, he stated that extensive work and
consultation had been undertaken to render the application more acceptable in terms of its
scale, character and design and the shared access route.

The Committee gave consideration to the report (at pages 22 - 35) as delivered and
summarised by the Senior Planning Control Officer which should be read together with
these minutes as a composite document.

A debate thereon was had whereby Members agreed that the application was of
significantly-better scale, character and design in-keeping with the Conversation Area and
commended the revised access arrangements to, from and across the site. The Committee
emphasised the importance of strictly enforcing the Construction Traffic Management Plan
in order to alleviate any further traffic pressures on Long Street.

The Committee was advised that each prospective owner-occupier and, or, the relevant
landlord or management company, would be responsible for ensuring that the refuse
storages areas were kept in a clean and tidy condition and that other regulatory controls
were available to enforce upon Members’ concerns if necessary.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the
submitted documents and plans and subject to the prescribed conditions.

APPLICATION NO. 18/00045/FUL - 28 DAVENPORT AVENUE, OADBY,
LEICESTERSHIRE, LE2 5HP

The Committee gave consideration to the report (at pages 36 - 41) as delivered and
summarised by the Planning Control Team Leader which should be read together with
these minutes as a composite document.

Development Control Committee Chair’s
Thursday, 24 May 2018 Page 3 Initials



The Committee was advised that had the application not been a Council application, it
would not have been brought before the Committee for determination.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the
submitted documents and plans and subject to the prescribed conditions.

8c. APPLICATION NO. 18/00047/FUL - 19 WELFORD ROAD, WIGSTON,
LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 3SP

Mr P Oliver spoke upon the application as an objector. Mr Oliver stated that the scale and
bulk of the proposed development was so unacceptably large and overbearing that it
would cause privacy issues for neighbouring properties and would limit his ability to
effectively maintain and access his own property. He also stated that proposed design was
markedly out of character with the immediate street-scene.

The Committee gave consideration to the report (at pages 42 - 48) as delivered and
summarised by the Planning Control Team Leader which should be read together with
these minutes as a composite document. The Committee was also verbally updated
regarding a further objection received which reiterated similar concerns.

A debate thereon was had whereby Members agreed that the application’s proposed
reconstruction and enlargement was: unacceptably too large in its visual scale; it would
fail to contribute positively to the overall quality of the local environment; it was not
harmonious in its design, form and proposed external materials; and the overall height and
visual bulk was excessive in proximity to neighbouring properties.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The application be REFUSED planning permission for the reasons as set out in
the report and the foregoing minutes.

8d. APPLICATION NO. 18/00098/FUL - LAND TO THE REAR OF 125 STOUGHTON
ROAD, OADBY, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE2 4FS

Mr G Gill spoke upon the application as an objector. Mr Gill stated that any additional new
dwellings to the estate would compound problems relating to blocked drains and sewage
issues. He opined that the application amounted to an unacceptable sub-division of a
residential plot contrary to National Planning Policy. Mr Gill also stated that there was
opposition to access being granted from Cranbourne Gardens.

The Committee gave consideration to the report (at pages 49 - 59) as delivered and
summarised by the Senior Planning Control Officer which should be read together with
these minutes as a composite document.

A debate thereon was had whereby Members agreed that, given the uniqueness of the
estate within the Arboretum Area and the specific location of the site, the sub-division of
the plot to accommodate a single, additional dwelling-house was in the circumstances
acceptable. In terms of scale and appearance, the impact upon the site and its close
neighbours was considered to be negligible and would otherwise sit comfortably within the

Development Control Committee Chair’s
Thursday, 24 May 2018 Page 4 Initials



existing street scene and wider surroundings. Members felt that access via Cranbourne
Gardens was both practical and commonsensical.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the
submitted documents and plans and subject to the prescribed conditions.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.22 PM

25

Chair

Thursday, 28 June 2018

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2ZDR

Development Control Committee Chair’s
Thursday, 24 May 2018 Page 5 Initials



Agenda Item 5

Application Number

Report Items

a. 18/00094/ADV
b. 18/00191/FUL
C. 18/00205/FUL

Address

South Leicestershire College
Blaby Road

Wigston

Leicestershire

LE18 4PH

39 Whiteoaks Road
Oadby
Leicestershire

LE2 5YL

Nautical William
Aylestone Lane
Wigston
Leicestershire
LE18 1BA

Development Control Committee Meeting

Page 6

28 June 2018



a. 18/00094/ADV South Leicestershire College
Blaby Road

Wigston

Leicestershire

LE18 4PH

28 March 2018 Erection of a freestanding digital media screen
capable of displaying advertisements.

Case Officer Alex Matthews

© Crown co
[...]
018

Page 11



Base Plate Plans - Ref: MPDSTOP47-0131 Issue 1 - Provided by: Mr Mark Hryniw -
Received by the Council: 07 March2018

Installation Manual - Ref: N/A - Provided by: Mr Mark Hryniw - Received by the
Council: 07 March 2018

Proposed Location Mock Up - Ref: N/A - Provided by: Mr Mark Hryniw - Received by
the Council: 07 March 2018

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt as to what is permitted by this permission and in
the interests of proper planning.

Note(s) to Applicant :

Appeals to the Secretary of State

If you are aggrieved by the decision of your local planning authority for the display of an
advertisement or to grant it subject to conditions, then you can appeal to the Secretary of
State under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

If you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision then you must do so
within 8 weeks of the date of the decision notice.

Appeals must be made using a form which you can get from the Planning Inspectorate at
Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol BS1 6PN (Telephone 0303 444
5000) or online at www.gov.uk/appeal-planning-inspectorate

The Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal, but he will
not normally be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which
excuse the delay in giving notice of appeal.

Development Control Committee Meeting
28 June 2018

Page 12



b. 18/00191/FUL 39 Whiteoaks Road
Oadby
Leicestershire

LE2 5YL

11 May 2018 Raising the ridge height of existing dwelling,
provision of new gable and two dormers to the
sides to provide first floor accommodation, plus
alterations to external aesthetic finish.

Case Officer Mrs Tracey Carey

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Oadby & Wigston Borough Council
LA100023293 Published 2014

Development Control Committee Meeting
28 June 2018

Page 13




Site and Location

Whiteoaks Road is characterised by single storey bungalows, fairly uniform in design wit
[...]
ity of London) in whose area
the land is situated. This notice will require the Council to purchase his interest in the land in
accordance with the provisions of Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Development Control Committee Meeting
28 June 2018

Page 20



C. 18/00205/FUL Nautical William
Aylestone Lane
Wigston
Leicestershire
LE18 1BA

8 May 2018 Demolition of existing building and erection of 1
apartment block of 23 flats (Use Class C3) (17x
one-bed and 6x two-bed) with associated external
works, parking and landscaping.

Case Officer Tony Boswell

© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Oadby & Wigston Borough Council
LA100023293 Published 2014

Development Control Committee Meeting
28 June 2018

Page 21




Site and Location

The Committee will recall that this site was the subject of application 17/00084/FUL which
was refused planning permission in July of last year. Following the dismissal of a subsequent
planning appeal these current proposals have been submitted in order to address the
Council’s earlier reasons for refusal — see under “Planning History” below.

The application site is the Public House and car park known as “The Nautical William” PH.
This lies to the South East of Aylestone Lane and the accommodation road along its
frontage, at the junction with Rolleston Road. There is a bus stop midway along the
Rolleston Road frontage of the site which will no longer have to be relocated — unlike the
previous proposals under 17/00084/FUL. That bus stop evidently serves as a “timing point”
by bus operators in which bus drivers will sometimes wait at the bus stop for some minutes
before leaving at the time of their scheduled departure. That in turn can lead there to be
several busses paused at the stop concerned — a point made by objectors to both the
previous scheme and that now proposed.

The junction of Aylestone Lane and Rolleston Road is complex, due to the adjacent
accommodation road and historically has been notably hazardous — due to vehicles on the
accommodation road sometimes failing to stop or to slow when crossing Rolleston Road.
Traffic calming measures have, therefore, been recently introduced. The car park of the
current public house has traditionally been used by groups of local children as a shortcut to
join Rolleston Road, having generally crossed Aylestone Lane opposite the application site.

The area as a whole comprises almost entirely two storey semi-detached and terraced
homes with gardens. A notable exception to that established pattern of development is
immediately adjacent to the site on its south eastern side where there is a development of
eight terraced homes of altogether higher density, and all with non-traditional flat roofs.

Description of proposal

Unlike the previously refused scheme, the current proposals would be entirely two storey in
appearance, although there is a raised section of roof between the corner and part only of
the Rolleston Road frontage. This enables two further flats within the internal frontage to
the rearward car park. Materials would be brick and tile, with render used on projecting bay
windows. The Aylestone Road frontage would include two balconies (unlike the previous
proposals). The road side perimeter of the development would be enclosed within 1 metre
high “hoop topped” black railings. Within those railings the frontage of the new building
would be set back by between 3.8 metres (furthest) and 2 metres (closest).

The new building would include an internal secure cycle store, with an adjacent store for
refuse and recyclables. Both of those features would be well located for the convenience of
residents and would enable routine refuse collections from the nearby Rolleston Road
frontage.

A new road entrance to the rearward car park would be between the end of the building on
Rolleston Road frontage and the adjacent number 67 Rolleston Road. Unlike the previous
scheme, there would be no windows or other threats to the privacy or outlook of 
[...]
contributed to this report as a whole.

Wigston Civic Society : "We are in support of the redevelopment of this site with housing
and we support this amended application in which the objections raised in our letter of

7 May 2017 in relation to the original objection appear to have been resolved. We note that
the original application was refused and on appeal to the inspector, the Council’s original
decision was upheld. We note the following in relation to our objections to the original
application.:

¥ The bulk of the building on the north western corner had been removed, although there
remains a small squared off diagonal section to form a minor statement.

* By removing the third storey from the road elevations the bulk of the height to the road
elevations has been removed and the eastern end of the block to the Aylestone Lane
frontage now has a hipped roof, again removing the bulk. It is noticed that the only two
flats to the third storey now face the internal parking/seating area and do not overlook
the existing road elevations. Balconies have been mostly removed

*  Both elevations have been set back a little further compared to the original so allowing
small front gardens to the ground floor units and reducing the bulk to the frontages.

The amended vehicle entrance, turning design is much improved and also reduces the
bulking effect on 67 Rolleston Road”.

Representations

23 near neighbours were notified by direct mail and a site notice posted, all to expire by
27 June 2018.

At the time of writing, two letters of objection have been received raising the following
concerns:

*  Aylestone Lane and Rolleston Road are busy roads which will be aggravated by the
development.

*  Many school children use this route to and from local schools.

* Will overlook properties in Rolleston Road opposite.

*  “There are no other properties like this on our street, so personally it would not look
nice”.

*  Would cause noise and pollution. *Most people going to the Nautica
[...]
car parking and local pedestrian safety.
Section 106 Obligations to render the proposed development acceptable.

X X ¥ X

The impact of the proposal on the street scene

The previous proposals as refused planning permission were substantially of three storey
construction. The current proposals are almost entirely of two storey appearance although
there is a raised area of roof along part of the Rolleston Road frontage which would

Development Control Committee Meeting
28 June 2018

Page 25



accommodate two flats that would only be visible from the “interior” elevations of the
proposal towards the car park. The street appearance is thus entirely two storey.

The design as a whole would be in brickwork and tile, with render used only on projecting
bay windows. Unlike the previously refused scheme there would only be two balconies to
the Aylestone Lane frontage, with none on the Rolleston Road frontage. There would,

however, be two further balconies on the inward facing elevations to the on-site car park.

The development as a whole would be enclosed by new 1 metre high “hoop topped” railings
(enclosing landscaping), with the exception of a pedestrian entrance in the Rolleston Road
frontage immediately north of the pre-existing Bus Stop shelter. That interruption in
boundary railings will also permit routine access to and from the internal store for refuse
and recyclables.

The frontage of the proposed building would be set back by between 3.8 metres (furthest)
and 2 metres (closest) from the enclosing boundary railing. On neither of the two frontages
would the new building be in close proximity to any more traditional homes which observe a
fixed “building line”. In that situation the fact that the building does not observe a traditional
building line cannot be objectionable. Neither does the absence of a “front garden” such as
the more traditional homes and front gardens, including front garden car parking, that are
typical of the surrounding locality.

The impact of the proposal on neighbouring residential properties.

The building as proposed would be not less than 21 metres from homes opposite on
Rolleston Road; 9.8 metres from the adjacent number 67 Rolleston Road on that same
Rolleston Road frontage, and 34-35 metres from properties opposite on Aylestone Lane. A
single flat on the first floor of the proposed development would be some 19.2 metres from
the frontage windows of number 156 Aylestone Lane.

This Council’s normal requirement for minimum “back to back” distances is 22 metres,
although this is generally slightly relaxed between frontages or across a street. (See
paragraph 4.2 of the adopted “Residential Development” Supplementary Planning
Document, which remains in force pending adoption of the forthcoming new Local Plan). In
the assessment of Officers the development does not, therefore, pose any threat to the
light, outlook or privacy of nearby or adjacent homes and gardens.

During the redevelopment process there would clearly be some potential for disturbance to
local conditions, not least to immediate neighbours. Note that the recommended conditions
require the preparation and submission of a Construction Site Environmental Management
Plan (CSEMP). That should at least prevent any severe excesses over the few months
concerned.

Matters relating to traffic, car parking and local pedestrian safety.

Aylestone Lane is a heavily trafficked Urban Distributor road and Rolleston Road is a fairly
busy road used by a number of local bus services. It is clear from objectors (including those
to the previous scheme) that perceived traffic congestion, noise and pollution are important
local concerns. These concerns are aggravated by the tendency of bus drivers to use the
Rolleston Road bus stop as a delaying “timing point”.

Development Control Committee Meeting
28 June 2018

Page 26



The location of the proposed building and railings are such that safe forward visibility would
be provided for pedestrians, cyclists and
[...]
 provisions of Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Development Control Committee Meeting
28 June 2018

Page 31



BACKGROUND PAPERS

a. 18/00094/ADV

b. 18/00191/FUL

C. 18/00205/FUL

Development Control Committee Meeting
28 June 2018

Page 32



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 24 May 2018
	Minutes

	5 Report of the Planning Control Team Leader



Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee
Thursday, 28 June 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD AT THE 
COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON THURSDAY, 28 JUNE 2018 

COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM
 
PRESENT
 

Councillor L A Bentley (Chair)
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

G A Boulter
D M Carter
J Kaufman
Mrs L Kaufman
Mrs H E Loydall
R E R Morris
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE
 

S J Ball
T Boswell
D M Gill
R Redford

(Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal Officer)
(Senior Planning Control Officer)
(Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer)
(Planning Control Team Leader)

 

9.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Mrs L M Broadley, F S Broadley, B 
Dave, D A Gamble and Dr T K Khong.

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 
In respect of planning application number 18/00205/FUL, Councillor Mrs H E Loydall 
declared a pecuniary interest insofar as her residential property was deemed to be within 
the application area of the site.

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 24 MAY 2018
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 24 May 2018 be 
taken as read, confirmed and signed.

12. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS
 
None.

13. REPORT OF THE PLANNING CONTROL TEAM LEADER
 
In accordance with Rule 7.3 of Part 4 of the Constitution, the Chair moved for the order of 
business to be altered and taken in the order as reflected in the minutes.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:



Development Control Committee
Thursday, 28 June 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

The order of business be altered accordingly.

13a. APPLICATION NO. 18/00191/FUL - 39 WHITEOAKS ROAD, OADBY, 
LEICESTERSHIRE, LE2 5YL
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The application be DEFERRED.

13b. APPLICATION NO. 18/00094/ADV - SOUTH LEICESTERSHIRE COLLEGE, BLABY 
ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 4PH
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (at pages 7 - 12) as delivered and 
summarised by the Planning Control Team Leader which should be read together with 
these minutes as a composite document.

It was reported that no further objection or comment had been made by the Highways 
Authority in relation to the specific location of the digital media screen following concerns 
raised as to a potential loss of vision at the mini-roundabout.

The Committee was advised that had the application not been a Council application, it 
would not have been brought before the Committee for determination.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Mrs H E Loydall and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 
submitted documents and plans and subject to the prescribed conditions.

Votes For 6
Votes Against 1
Abstentions 0

13c. APPLICATION NO. 18/00205/FUL - NAUTICAL WILLIAM, AYLESTONE LANE, 
WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 1BA
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (at pages 21 - 31) as delivered and 
summarised by the Planning Control Team Leader which should be read together with 
these minutes as a composite document.

Councillor Mrs H E Loydall spoke upon the application as the Ward Councillor. She noted 
that improvements had been made on the previous application. She stated that the raised-
roof area along part of the Rolleston Road frontage was overly dominant by, in effect, 
creating a third-story. She considered the two balconies to the Aylestone Lane frontage to 
be unacceptable in terms of the impact upon privacy and the bulk of the building on the 
north western corner remained too prominent. Concerns were also raised regarding traffic 
hazards resulting from the location/use of the bus stop and overspill into the highway 
resulting from insufficient parking. She was hopeful that the proposed development would 
meet national private amenity space standards.

Having declared a pecuniary interest, Councillor Mrs H E Loydall left the Chamber and took 
no part in the debate on the application or the voting thereon.



Development Control Committee
Thursday, 28 June 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

A debate thereon was had by Members whereby, although concerns similar to those 
mentioned by the Ward Councillor were raised, it was agreed that, on balance, there were 
insufficient material planning grounds upon which a refusal of planning permission based 
on the same could be reasonably held. It was also acknowledged that significant 
improvements had been made on the previous application which mostly addressed 
Members’ earlier concerns regarding scale, character and design.  

In reaching its decision, the Committee was advised that the proposed development 
comprised of dwelling-units primarily aimed to serve as “starter” or retirement homes 
which could comfortably accommodate a single or dual occupancy. It was advised that the 
minimum “back-to-back” distance(s) between the proposed building and existing dwellings 
nearby were sufficient enough not to pose any affront to outlook and privacy. It reported 
that neither of the two buildings’ frontages would be set any further forward than the 
existing established building line. It was also confirmed that all the dwelling-units met 
national private amenity space standards. 

It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor J Kaufmann and

DEFEATED THAT:

The application be refused planning permission.

Votes For 0
Votes Against 4
Abstentions 2

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor D M Carter and

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 
submitted documents and plans and subject to the prescribed conditions.

Votes For 4
Votes Against 0
Abstentions 2

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.33 PM


Chair

Thursday, 26 July 2018
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR


